

Nos. 18-1509, 18-1963

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MEXICAN RADIO CORPORATION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL R. HICKSON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2985

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Procedural History	3
II. The Board’s Findings of Fact	5
A. Company Operations; Employees Complain About General Manager Alfredou’s Disrespectful Treatment and Other Working Conditions	5
B. During an August 25 Meeting, Employees Complain About Schedules and Tip-Pooling; Alfredou Threatens Employees	6
C. Employees Jointly Prepare Lists Compiling Their Concerns, and Present the Lists to Morgan in September and to Morgan and Young at an October 5 Meeting	7
D. Employees Agree to File Anonymous Complaints with the Health Department Regarding Unsanitary Working Conditions; The Company Seeks to Uncover Who Filed the Complaints.....	8
E. On October 29, Employee Polanco Emails Managers and Employees Announcing Her Resignation and Criticizing Working Conditions and Management’s Failure to Address Employees’ Concerns; While Off Duty, Employees Fagoth, Palomino, Santana, and Garcia Send Reply- All Emails in Support of Polanco’s Email	10
F. On October 30 and 31, the Company Reprimands and Discharges Fagoth, Palomino, Santana, and Garcia	11
1. The events of October 30.....	11
2. The events of October 31.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
G. Fagoth, Palomino, and Santana File Unemployment Claims; the Company Creates a Backdated Reprimand for an Incident that Occurred Weeks Prior to Fagoth’s Discharge	16
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	18
Summary of Argument	19
Standard of Review	22
Argument.....	23
I. Substantial Evidence Supports The Board’s Finding That The Company Violated Section 8(A)(1) of the Act By Reprimanding And Discharging Four Employees Because of Their Protected, Concerted Activity.....	23
A. An Employer Violates the Act by Disciplining or Discharging Employees for Engaging in Protected, Concerted Activity.....	23
B. The Company Reprimanded and Discharged Fagoth, Palomino, Santana, and Garcia Because of Their Protected, Concerted Activity	25
1. The four employees’ activity was protected and concerted	26
2. The Company discharged the employees because of their protected activity	30
C. The Email Replies Did Not Lose the Act’s Protection.....	31
1. The four employees did not forfeit protection under the totality of the circumstances.....	33
a. The emails continued an ongoing dialogue about working conditions.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
b. The employees reacted to the Company’s failure to address concerns.....	35
c. The four employees’ email replies were devoid of hostility, profanity, and negativity.....	36
d. Polanco’s email primarily criticized working conditions and management’s inattention.....	37
e. The emails were nonpublic and did not cause any loss of reputation or business.....	38
f. The emails did not disrupt operations.....	39
2. The four employees did not forfeit protection under <i>Atlantic Steel</i>	41
a. Place of the discussion.....	41
b. Subject matter.....	44
c. Nature of the outburst.....	45
d. Provocation.....	46
D. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that the Company Reprimanded and Discharged the Four Employees Because of Their Protected Activity.....	47
1. The Company has waived any contention that it would have reprimanded and discharged the four employees absent their protected activity.....	49
2. In any event, substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company’s actions were unlawfully motivated.....	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
II. The Board Is Entitled to Summary Enforcement of Its Uncontested Finding That The Company Violated Section 8(A)(1) of the Act By Retroactively Issuing An Additional Reprimand To Employee Fagoth In Response To Her Unemployment Claim	55
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 338 NLRB 20 (2002)	43
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	4, 19-20, 24, 31, 32, 41, 43
<i>Blue Chip Casino, LLC</i> , 341 NLRB 548 (2004)	33, 37
<i>Cibao Meat Prod., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986)	25
<i>Crown Central Petroleum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1970)	42
<i>Crowne Plaza Laguardia</i> , 357 NLRB 1097 (2011)	36, 37, 39
<i>Daimlerchrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Datwyler Rubber & Plastics</i> , 350 NLRB 669 (2007).....	44
<i>Desert Springs Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 185, 2016 WL 2753320 (May 10, 2016)	31
<i>Dreis & Krump Mfg., Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 309 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , 544 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	26
<i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25, 26
<i>Felix Indus., Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 144 (2000), <i>aff'd in relevant part, remanded on other grounds</i> , 251 F.3d 1051	47
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Mkt., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014).....	26
<i>Goya Foods, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 476 (2011).....	33
<i>Gross v. Rell</i> , 585 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 746 (2001).....	32
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	28-29
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33, 37
<i>Little Rock Crate & Basket Co.</i> , 227 NLRB 1406 (1977).....	45
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>aff'd sub nom. Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Misericordia Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Molon Motor & Coil Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 965 F.2d 523 (7th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>NLRB v. Am. Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982)	27
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	23, 24, 26, 33, 38, 48
<i>NLRB v. Chelsea Labs., Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 680 (2d Cir. 1987)	25, 38
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 541 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1976)	29
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	22, 48, 49
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017), as amended (May 9, 2017)	22, 24, 33, 35, 39
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988)	49
<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	48, 51
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	23, 24
<i>N. W. Rural Elec. Coop.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 132 (July 19, 2018)	35, 36, 39
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1431 (2004).....	47
<i>Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 59, 2015 WL 1457688 (Mar. 31, 2015), <i>enforced</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017), as amended (May 9, 2017)	4, 24, 28, 32, 33, 34, 40
<i>Richmond Dist. Neighborhood Ctr.</i> , 361 NLRB 833 (2014).....	32, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Rood Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004).....	49
<i>Sioson v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 303 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2002)	49, 50
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB 876 (2009), <i>incorporated by reference at</i> 355 NLRB 636 (2010).....	42, 43
<i>Three D, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 308 (2014), <i>affirmed</i> , 629 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2015).....	31, 32, 36, 37, 43
<i>Timekeeping Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 244 (1997).....	27
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	49, 55
<i>Trus Joist Macmillan</i> , 341 NLRB 369 (2004).....	43
<i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 360 NLRB 677 (2014).....	46, 47
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 89 (1 st Cir. 1981).....	4, 48, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	44
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 46
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 18, 19, 21, 24, 31, 46, 48, 55
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 22
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	49, 50
